

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
INHERENT JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO. 1223 OF 2018

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2703 OF 2017

SURENDRA SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUDHIR TRIPATHY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

It is stated that the State Government has rejected the case. Hence, it is open to the petitioner to question the order in appropriate proceedings in the High Court.

Accordingly, we are not inclined to proceed further in this contempt petition. The contempt petition is, accordingly, dismissed.

Notice is discharged and the proceedings are dropped.

.....J.
[ARUN MISHRA]

.....J.
[VINEET SARAN]

New Delhi;
January 15, 2019.

ITEM NO.5 + 26

COURT NO.5

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 832/2018 in C.A. No. 2703/2017

RAVINDRA KUMAR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANJANI KUMAR SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 950-951/2018 in C.A. No. 2788-2789/2017 (XVI)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.44049/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 886/2018 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.46171/2018-PERMISSION TO FILE CONTEMPT
 PETITION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 927-933/2018 in C.A. No. 2760-2766/2017 (XVI)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.39334/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 885/2018 in C.A. No. 2792/2017 (XVI)
 (FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 948-949/2018 in C.A. No. 2788-2789/2017 (XVI)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.44051/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 981/2018 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)(FOR
 ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 1027/2018 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
 (FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 1028/2018 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
 (FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 1029/2018 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
 (FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 1030/2018 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
 (FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 1031-1032/2018 in C.A. No. 2788-2789/2017 (XVI)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.63779/2018-AN APPLICATION SEEKING
 EXEMPTION FROM FILLING OFFICIAL TRANSLATION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 1033-1034/2018 in C.A. No. 2788-2789/2017 (XVI)
 (FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 1188/2018 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.72107/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 1223/2018 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 1742-1743/2018 in C.A. No. 2788-2789/2017 (XVI)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.116376/2018-EXEMPTION FROM APPOINTMENT OF
OFFICIAL TRANSLATOR)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 1744-1745/2018 in C.A. No. 2788-2789/2017 (XVI)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.129333/2018-EXEMPTION FROM APPOINTMENT OF
OFFICIAL TRANSLATOR)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 1749/2018 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 1750/2018 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 2103/2018 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 2161-2162/2018 in C.A. No. 2788-2789/2017 (XVI)
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 2159-2160/2018 in C.A. No. 2788-2789/2017 (XVI)
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 2163-2164/2018 in C.A. No. 2788-2789/2017 (XVI)
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 2157-2158/2018 in C.A. No. 2788-2789/2017 (XVI)
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 2193/2018 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 2194/2018 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 2195/2018 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 2196/2018 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 2197/2018 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 2198/2018 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 2199/2018 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.175799/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
 CONMT.PET.(C) No. 2200/2018 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.177190/2018-EXEMPTION FROM APPOINTMENT OF
 OFFICIAL TRANSLATOR and IA No.177205/2018-PERMISSION TO FILE
 ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 2206-2207/2018 in C.A. No. 2788-2789/2017 (XVI)
 (FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 91/2019 in C.A. No. 2716-2756/2017 (XVI)
 (FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 94-95/2019 in C.A. No. 2788-2789/2017 (XVI)
 (FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 90/2019 in C.A. No. 2716-2756/2017 (XVI)
 (FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 88/2019 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.2041/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 87/2019 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
 (FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 92/2019 in C.A. No. 2716-2756/2017 (XVI)
 (FOR ADMISSION)

with

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 103-104/2019 in C.A. No. 2788-2789/2017

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 111/2019 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
 (FOR ADMISSION)

MA 124/2019 in CONMT.PET.(C) No. 887/2018 in C.A. No. 2703/2017
 (XVI)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.5225/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and
 IA No.5222/2019-MODIFICATION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 108/2019 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.6170/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 107/2019 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.6162/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 119/2019 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
 (FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 106/2019 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.6154/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 117/2019 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
 (FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 116/2019 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 115/2019 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 105/2019 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.180904/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and
IA No.181152/2018-CONTEMPT PETITION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 109/2019 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 110/2019 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.6243/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 118/2019 in C.A. No. 2703/2017 (XVI)
(FOR ADMISSION)

Date : 15-01-2019 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN

Counsel for the
parties

Mr. Tushar Mehta, ASG
Ms. Pinky Anand, Adv.
Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.
Mr. Praneet Pranav, Adv.
Mr. M. K. Maroria, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh K. Khanna, Sr. Adv.
Mr. R. P. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Sunita Singh, Adv.
Ms. Shefali Jain, Adv.
Mr. Ali Mushtaq Nawazish, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Pushkal Khanna, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Hansaria, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gopal Prasad, Adv.
Mr. S. K. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. D. S. Parmar, Adv.
Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Atul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Amritraj, Adv.
Ms. Sweety Singh, Adv.
Ms. Archana Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Sangam Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Joby P. Varghese, AOR

Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.
Mrs. Kumari Supriya, Adv.
Mr. Bhupendra Kumar Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Kanaiya Priyadarshi, Adv.

Mr. Satya Prakash Sharan, Adv.
Mr. Anand Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Awanish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Yasharth Kant, Adv.
Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rajnish, Adv.
Mr. Naik H. K., Adv.
Mrs. Padma Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, Adv.
Mr. Bijay Kumar Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Satya Prakash Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Azmat H. Amanullah, Adv.

Mr. Punam Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ramesh Kumar Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Satyendra Kumar Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Atul Jha, Adv.
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Adv.

Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.
Mr. Tamim Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Saeed Qadri, Adv.
Ms. Udit Singh, Adv.

Mr. Saket Singh, Adv.
Ms. Niranjana Singh, Adv.

Mr. Prabudha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Singh, Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, AOR
Mr. Animesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Naveen Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Bhushan Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Anil Kumar Jha, AOR
Ms. Manjula Gupta, AOR
Mr. Anupam Lal Das, AOR
Mr. Chandra Bhushan Prasad, AOR
Mr. Ashwarya Sinha, AOR

Ms. Punam Kumari, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Singh, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Prasad Singh, AOR
Mr. S. N. Bhat, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO. 1223 OF 2018 IN CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2703 OF
2017 (Item No. 5.14)

The contempt petition is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, is/are disposed of.

Rest of the matters :-

Issue notice in the fresh contempt petitions.

It is reported that the arrears have not been paid till date and in some cases, the current salary has not been paid.

One months' time is granted to the respondents to make the payment of arrears and salary.

Let the State as well as the University report the compliance on the next date of hearing.

A copy of the petitions be furnished to the standing counsel for the States of Bihar and Jharkhand.

List all the matters on 26.02.2019.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
COURT MASTER

(JAGDISH CHANDER)
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed order is placed on the file)